understanding of the business we present
unaudited proforma accounts for 2020 and
2021 that include all three companies as if
they were merged by January 1st, 2020.
The accounts are further split into three
segments of the company: Operational
solar parks, development & constructional
solar parks, and corporate services.

Proforma accounts
The proforma accounts show that the
financial results are lower than the results
following IFRS but still positive in 2021. In
2020 the proforma accounts show nega-
tive results. The main reason for the nega-
tive effect of the merger is the change in
company structure:

• The costs of running the former man-
agement company are included fully in
the P&L account, whereas the turnover
invoiced to former NSE and Global is
eliminated in the consolidation.

• Global is included with development
and constructional solar parks that
have mainly costs and very few revenue
streams.

When solar parks become operational and
cash generating, they are moved to the
operating segment in the accounts.

Unaudited proforma accounts 1 January - 31 December 2021

EUR ’000 Operational solar
parks

Dev. &
constructional

solar parks
Corporate services Group

Revenue 45,381 2,472 0 47,853

Gross profit 40,391 -742 -3,340 36,309

Profit before amortisation, deprecia-
tion and impairment losses (EBITDA)

40,391 -742 -10,155 29,494

Operating profit (EBIT) 21,564 -1,491 -10,907 9,166

Profit before tax 11,929 -1,931 -11,192 -1,194

FREE CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS 14,015 -1,745 -10,225 2,044

Balance key figures

Property, plant and equipment 246,078 106,474 44,545 397,097

Cash 34,612 8,094 9,035 51,741

Total assets 364,412 169,103 58,937 592,452

Loans 214,260 48,051 13,777 276,088

Segment: Operational solar parks
The operational solar parks include all
energy-producing parks from the former
NSE, as well as solar parks from Global that
were operational the full year. The opera-
tional business represented 79% of the
asset base in 2020, but with the growth
in the development & constructional solar
parks and the inclusion of the management

company, the operational assets share of
the balance sheet fell to 62% in 2021.

The operational segment does not include
costs for asset management in the cor-
porate services they are eliminated in the
consolidation. If the costs for asset man-
agement had been included the opera-
tional solar parks segment result would be

reduced by EURm 1.1 in 2020 and EURm
1.2 in 2021; however, the results would still
be positive. The operational activities have
strong results and cash flows as is shown in
the segment reporting. Most of the group’s
free cash flow in both 2020 and 2021 stems
from operational activities.

PageChapter www.nordicsolar.eu 1501

Unaudited proforma accounts 1 January - 31 December 2020

EUR ’000 Operational solar
parks

Dev. &
constructional

solar parks
Corporate services Group

Revenue 31,862 1,988 0 33,850

Gross profit 27,681 1,164 -2,861 25,984

Profit before amortisation, deprecia-
tion and impairment losses (EBITDA)

27,681 1,164 -6,300 22,545

Operating profit (EBIT) 12,334 673 -6,387 6,620

Profit before tax 5,039 354 -7,041 -1,648

FREE CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS 9,899 645 -8,643 1,901

Balance key figures

Property, plant and equipment 261,267 35,653 257 297,177

Cash 33,791 32,018 2,525 68,334

Total assets 342,433 88,659 4,740 435,832

Loans 217,783 21,639 5 239,427

Segment: Development & construction
The development and construction activ-
ities mainly consist of costs connected to
solar park development and construction
as well as solar parks that have not been
operational for the full year. The result of
this segment is normally negative, and the
asset base reflects both the cost prices of
construction projects as well as the cost for
acquisitions of new development and pro-
ject rights. The development pipeline and
construction projects represented a total
asset base of EURm 88.7 equal to 20% of
the group’s assets in 2020. In 2021 the pro-